OCTOBER, 1881.

MINUTES OF MEETING

OF THE

HOME MISSION COMMITTEE

(WESTERN SECTION, )

OF THE

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN CANADA,

ToroNnTo, 11th, 12th and 13th October, 1881.

At ToronTo, and within the Vestry of St. Andrew’s Church there,

on Tuesday, the 11th day of October, 1881, at 2 o’clock n the after- /
noon, the Home Mission Committee (Western Section) of the Pres- 1
byterian Church in Canada, met and was constituted with prayer.
Rev. W. Cochrane, D.D., Convener. The Committee continued in
session till 5 p.m. on Thursday, 13th October,

The following members were present :—Dr. Cochrane, Rev.
Messrs. A. F, Tully, W. A. Lang, F. W. Farries, R. Campbell,
(Renfrew), G. Burnfield, M. W. McLean, J. Cleland, E. Cockburn,
J. M. King, D. J. Macdonnell, R. Moodie, J. Somerville, J. Camp-
bell, (Harriston), R. T orrance, G. Bruce, J. Rennie, Hector Currie,
W. Walker, R. Hamilton, A. Stewart, D. Cameron, A. Tolmie, J.
Laing, Jas, Robgrtson, and R. H. Warden, Ministers ; and Messrs,
T. W. Taylor, T. McCrae, and T. Gordon, Z/ders.




CLAIMS FOR

The claims of the respective Presbyteries in Quebec and Ontario,
for services rendered in Supplemented Congregations and Mission
Stations during the past six months, were carefully considered, and
the following sums ordered to be paid :—

Presbytery of

Quebec.....c0 o S e P

Montreal .
GIENGAYTY +ovsvesovnvone

QIR 5.0 50500 5088 005 oo 751,
Lanark and Renfrew..... 811.
Brockville. ..... LWk b 283
FRIREEEOR: 505654 5550 4508 940,
PBRREDONO: ;4o onisnisssees 5
WHIDY o ovovs voven

SADAURY 4445 snssvunnos 161.
SOPONED. - x cnviin snensos A 589.
U R . 1070.96

N.B.—These are the nett amounts due on 1st October, 1881, including
special claims, &c., passed at this meeting, particulars of which are here

given :—

PRESBYTERY OF MONTREAL—

Ogdensburg,—Claim of $75 arrears due Missionary,—granted.

PressyTERY OoF KINGSTON—

Claim of $8.88, arrears due Mr. Shearer,—declined.
Claim of $5, Convener's expenses,—declined,

PRESBYTERY OF TORONTO—

Dixies,—Claim of $34 for services during summer,—granted.

PRreseYTERY oF OWEN SoUuND—

Indian Peninsula, Middle field,—claim of $15 for services during sum-

mer,—granted.

PrESBYTERY oF LoONDON—

Delaware,—claim of $50 for past half-year,—granted.
Lucan and Fraser Church,—Claim of $66 for past half-year,—granted.

PRESBYTERY OF STRATFORD—

Trowbridge,—Claim of $72 for past half-year,—granted $30.

PrESBYTERY oF HuRoN—

Goderich (Gaelic),—Claim of $78 for past half-year,—declined.

Owen Sound.....

Stratford ......

Total, $10,186.09

Suppleme

The Comr
teries for gran
The following
to each for the

(Those marke

Scotstown
Hampden ,....,
* Melbourne and
f (a) St. Sylveste:

* Granted for onl
t Or $4 per Sabl

*Metis .........
t Kennebec Road
1 Valcartier . ...
Danville , .,... .
Lingwick .......
Coaticook & Rich
Massawippi ... ..
River du Loup ..

" Granted for only

t For ordained M
¢ For winter half-,

(@) * Mille Isles ..
Farnham Centre .
(2) * Laguerre ..,
Joliette . ,
(‘a) f New Glasgow
St. Hyacinthe ..

* Or $3.00 per Sab,
t Or $1.50 o




AR.

duebec and Ontario,
ations and Mission
lly considered, and

LIST

oF

Supplemented Congregations and Mission Stations
WITH GRANTS FROM 1st OCTOBER, 1881,

....... ens 483.50
........... 208.00 - . . —
100.00 The Committee proceeded to consider applications from Presby-
...... 478,50 teries for grants to supplemented Congregations and Mission Stations.
.......... 89.50 The following is a complete list, with the amount asked and granted
.......... 589.00 to each for the year beginning 1st October, 1881 :—
277.00 F
hobiia : );; - (Those marked (a) are conditional upon settlement.
.......... 281.25
.......... 60.00
........... 125.00 I.—QUEBEC.
--------- . 87.5 SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS.
e 239.30 . N ~
bl Scotstown ..., , LA D b asked $150 per annum, granted $150 per annum,
2 Hampden S A 64000 s “ 125 “ “ 125 “
Tots 10,186.09 R RIRILIRELE !
Total, $10,186 * Melbourne and Windsor,. « 150 “ “ 150 “
: t(a) St. Sylvester & L. Leeds « 270 “ “ 270 “
ober, 1881, including " Granted for only six months.
s of which are here t Or $4 per Sabbath till settled,
MISSION STATIONS.
*Metis........... Eethased asked $170 per annum, granted $170 per annum.
tKennebec Road.. .. ... ... . U 6.00 per Sab. “ 6.00 per Sab,
—granted. 1 Valcartier . ..., FTSTIRER “ 3.00 o« “ 2.00 «
Danville ......,.......... “ 2.00 « “ 1.00 «
Lingwick ........... Sriewe 9 2,00 « declined.
Coaticook & Richby...... . No grant. i
Massawippi ......... ceees K
River du Loup ..... veseee “
* Granted for only three months meanwhile,
—granted.

t For ordained Missionary.
i For winter half-year and $3.00 per Sab.

for summer months,

services during sum-

II.-MONTREAL.

SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS.
d. (o) * Mille Isles.......... .. asked $200 per annum granted $200 per annum.
s I ) !
alf-year,—granted. Farnham Centre . . ., ... - 200 “ “ 200 “
(a) * Laguerre ...... vesees W 200 “ “ 200 “
Joliette.................. “ 150 “ “ 150 “
nted $30. (@) t New Glasgow ........ « 175 “ “ 175 “
St. Hyacinthe ... .. & benuny . M 200 “ “ 200 «
" *Or$; Sab. till settled.
—declined. ) er- :f?: per Sab. til settled




4

MISSION STATIONS.

* Arundel and De ¢ d]rll!(‘ll‘\ “ 6.00 “ “ 4.50
AVOOR ssso00 ssansn snossee B 4.00 “ « 4.00
FONRONDY issisvssvevenss . U 4.00 “ delayed.

! BRWOON ) o s 6054 SRS S o' o 3.00 “ granted 3.00
LBBBNIE o ass s iaeaianesn o M 2.00 “ “ 2.00
Sorel and West Farnham .. « 3.00 “ “ 3.00
Pointe-aux-Trembles...... No grant.

onditicnal on the field contributing at least $4.5
[II.-.GLENGARRY.

SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS.

* This grant made «
g

(a)* Alexandria.... ..cc.0 @ 200 “ “ 200
* Or $3.00 per Sab. till settled.

[V.~OTTAWA.

SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS.

RS HIONIOOREOL «s v o0 s s ansiins “ 100 “ u“ 100
Rochesterville. oo veee oo “ 1650 “ “ 150
MISSION STATIONS.

three years.

! V.—LANARK AND RENFREW.

SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS.

Bathurst and S. \hcrlnnnl\c No grant.
Canada Central Extension.. “

VI.—BROCKVILLE.

SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS.

Edwardsburg & l\Lun\nllc “ 120 “ “ 120
(a) South Gower & Mountain « 150 “ “ 150

| Ogdensburg ..........co00 asked $5.00 per Sab., granted $5.00 per Sab,
Taylor Church, Montreal .. « 4.00 “ “ 2.00 «

o per Sabbath.

Summerstown ........... .asked $100 per annum, granted $100 per annum,

“

BRAOIIOR . 6.00 5 0 00004 «....asked $ 75 per annum, granted $ 75 per annum,
“

«“

Aylwin and Desert ........asked $330 per annum, granted $330 per annum.

* Cantly and Portland ..... “ 360 “ “ 360 “
Bearbrook and Cambridge . « 27 “ “ 270 “
BB v sosen vavenveses W 1,00 per Bab., “ 1.00 per Sab.
Plantagenet ..... sasess sves. Y 3,00 “ “ 2.00 “
East Templeton .......... “ 2.00 “ “ 2.00 “

* The Committee sanctioned the re-engagement by the Presbytery of Mr. Findlay for other

! Kitley ..... AT RN e asked $200 per annum, granted $200 per annum.

! Dalhousie & N. \ln-lbmnl\l' “ 150 “ “ 150 “

Balderson & Drummond ... « 125 “ “ 125 “
MISSION STATIONS.

SRLORBBI i cos0vaninoves asked $100 per annum, granted $100 per annum.
YT R S S “ 300 “ “ 300 “
Alice, Petawawa & Chalk R. « 226 “ “ 225 “
Wilberforce and Grattan... « 250 “ “ 250 “
* Castleford and Dewars ... « 200 « “ 200 “
Waltham, Pontefract, &c.... « 75 “ “ 75 “
Otter Lake.........cou00es % 2,00 per Sab,, “  2.00 per Sab.
Lavant and D'lrhn;: “ 2,00 “ “« 2,00 “

* For settled Pastor, or $3.00 per Sab, for ordained Missionary, or $1.00 per Sab. for Catechist.

Fairfield and N. Augusta ..asked $200 per annum, granted $200 per annum.

“

“

North William
Winchester §
Merricksvilie
Rapids .....
Chrysler and C

Lansdowne and
St. John's, Pitts
(a) Melrose and
(¢) Demorestvil
(a) Glenvale, H.
and Wilton
(o) * Camden &
(a) St. Columba
t Mill Haven &
Or $2.00 per S
t This grant ma

1T (R
Hinchinbrook &
Wolfe Island.
* Consecon & Hi
Camden & Tan
Maynooth .....
L’Amable & Yor
(a) Carlow & Ma
Thanet & Ridge
Palmerston ...
Mississippi

* The grant for t

Bobycageon & D
Garden Hill & K

Haliburton & Mi

* Harvey .
* Chandos (\ ])lll]
* Cardiff,.... i
*If these three |
grant to be

No su

Bolsover ........
Fenelon Falls, &c
(a) Sunderland &
(a) Longford & M.
(a) Leaskdale & Z




nted $5.00 per Sab,
‘

2.00 0
‘ 4.50 “
¢ 4.00 “
yed.
ited  3.00 “
‘ 2.00 “
‘ 3.00 “

o per Sabbath.

ed $100 per annum,

200 “

»d $ 75 per annum,
100 “
150 “

ed $330 per annum,

360 “

270 “
1.00 per Sab.
2.00 “
2.00 “

f Mr. Findlay for other

ed $200 per annum.
150 “

]‘)' “"

>d $100 per annum.

300 “
225 o
250 “"
200 “
5 “
2.00 per Sab.
2 3 00 “

o per Sab. for Catechist.

d $200 per annum.
120 “
150 ¢

MISSION STATIONS.

North Williamsburg and
Winchaster *priu’?rs' asked $3.00 per Sab.,, granted $3.00 per Sab.
L , 88...
Merricksville & Burritt's ”
SDIAR: oo pnavnss svis
Chrysler and Cmncwm ...No grant.

3.00 “« v 3.00

VII.—KINGSTON.
SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS.

Lansdowne and Fairfax.. ..asked $200 pu annum, granted $200 per annum.

t. John's, Pittsburg ....... « 150 @ 150 «
(a) Melrose and Lonsdale ., « 200 ¢ “ 200 g
(¢) Demorestville ......... “ 200 “ “ 200 G

a) Glenvale, Harrowsmith -

() and Wilton .......... 150 ) i 150 -
() * Camden & Newburgh . « 150 * “ 150 “
(@) St. Columba & St. Paul., « 100 “ “ 100
t Mill Haven & Earnestown. « 200 “ “ 200

Or $2.00 per Sab. till settled.
t This grant made conditional on the people contributing $450 per annum.

MISSION STATIONS.

BYIMON s s 1ass savnne s ..asked $~ ..Hu per \.llr granted $3.00 pu \tl»
Hinchinbrook & Bedford .. « 3.00 G 3.00
Wolfe Island.....,....... « '_’.“H “ declined.

* Consecon & Hillier....., « 2,00 « granted 2.00
*Camden & Tamworth . ... 2.00 “ “ 2.00 “
MEYROOUH 5 5 hns voiv v g B 4.00 “ “ 4.00 “
L’Amable & York River... « 2.00 “ “ 2.00 “
() Carlow & Mayo..... ces K 3.00 “ 3.00
Thanet & Ridge .......... “ 3.00 2.00 “
Palmerston ........... “ 3.00 u «“ 3.00 7
Mississippi ..o vuvuennn., 3.00 3.00 “

* The grant for the winter half-year only.

VIII.—PETERBOROUGH.

SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS,

Bobycageon & Dunsford .. .asked $100 per annum, granted $100 per annum.

Garden Hill & Knoxville ,, « 200 “ “ 160 «
MISSION STATIONS.

Haliburton & Minden .....asked $250 per annum, granted $250 per annum,

* Harvey cevessneess % 3,50 per Sab. “ 3.50 per Sab.
*C h.nulm & Imrlcmh soneh W 5. B0 “ “ J..;H “o
SO L isis asains seaiss 8 400 ¢ “ 4.00 “

*If l||Lst, three fields worked together,by an ordained Missionary during the winter the
grant to be $6.00 per Subbash.,

IX.~WHITBY.
No supplemented Congregations or Mission Stations.
X.—LINDSAY.
SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS.

Bolsover .................asked $100 per annum, granted $100 per annum.

Fenelon Falls, &c......... « 130 . # 130 “
(a) \undorland & \'ruomanton “ 150 “ “ 150 “
(a) Longford & Mara ...... « 50 “ “ 50 “
(a) Leaskdale & Zephyr..., « 100 “ “ 100 “

P ——




TR e M W]

Wi ¢
" &
,
]
N .'
o |
It
)
If
| Ll
i
(B
it
%"
¢
;"
Q,
%)
1
B
iy
i

6

MISSION STATIONS.
Coboconk & Head Lnkcl

asked $2.50 per Sab.,
Digby, Carden & Rama | asked $2.50 per Sab

granted $2.50 per Sab.

XIL—TORONTO.

SUPPLEMENTED CONGEEGATIONS.

York Mills & Fisherville . .asked $150 per annum, gr: mtul $150 per annum,

(a) Mono Centre & Camilla, « 150 “ 100 “
Sutton & Cooke's, Georgina, « 50 “ “ 50 “
Queensville .............. “ 150 “ “ 150
(a)* Mt. Albert & Ballantrae « 100 “ ¢ 100
Parkdale «cooovevieesense, “ 200 “ L 200 “
(a) Leslieville & York Line, « 200 “ “ 200
(a) W. King & Laskay. ..., i 50 50

* Or $2.00 per Sab. till settled.

MISSION STATIONS,
Sandhill & Caledon East. .

.asked $2.50 per Sab.,
Stouftville

granted $2.50 per Sab.

............... “ 3.00 “ “ 3.00 “
BERRAOD: < <5500 0ninbn's s vsans “ 2.00 “ “ 2.00 “
BROORYON 50ieciv5vssvsins No grant.

Devonport .v..eevsus...., “
Horning's Mills & Hnlh rwywood ¢
Ballinafad & Melville Cli. Cale rlnn_\n grant,

XII.—-BARRIE.

SUPPLEMENTED CONGRZGATIONS.

Town Line & Ivy

......... asked 8 75 per annum, granted $
Gravenhurst,

DAL EE ok “ 200 “ “ “lm
MISSION STATIONS.

*Bracebridge, Monck, &c., ..asked $200 per annum, granted $200 per annum.
*Rev. A. Findlay for ~uln rvising 1

Muskoka Mission field ... .. ok 5 = L. :
Minesing, Midhurst, (l«ll"lllll\( 200 & “« 900 “
}\nn\( h. Flos and McCrae's. " i
Penetanguishene, Midland, and g y " 50 «
WORODIIARE oo cvsvsnoins ones s ) .
t Maganetawan, Spence, Doe l
Lake, Beggboro, Emsdale, 400 “ “ 350 “
Katrine, &c...............
I Huntsville, Port \ulm\ L o ¥ 300 i
Brunel & Bethel .......... [ L
Parry Sound ..., ..... ceens Y400 “ “3.00 per Sab.
'\lulwlllc Centre & Ves | (e « % 2,00 per Sab., “ 2,00 «
§ Port Carling & lm\mnml ..... “« 2.50 “ 2,50 «
\us(ul,Munl(\ddl( !luml\tu\\’n] ¢ 2 00 ‘ “ 3.00 «
and Axe Lake...,....... af l i
Rosseau & Turtle Lake ... ..., “ 3,00 “ “ 3.00 «
Collingwood \lt & Gibraltar, “ 2,00 “ 2,00 «
Commanda, N ipissing §BG oivus “ 3.00 “« 3.00 e
Baysville & lnnwtuu ..... “ ‘: 00 “ “ 2,00 «
St. Peters, I<1 anklin ........ “ 3.00 “ “« 3,00 «

Washago, Severn Bridge & \nl‘n x—\n grant,

* For six months.
’ l"r orda

ined Missionary, If Maganetawan, Spence, Doe Lake and Beggboro worked

alone the grant to be $3.00 per Sab. and $3.00 per Sab. for Emsdale, Kz atrine, &c.
For winter half-year,

+
!
§ For summer half-year,

50 per annum-+

Kilsyth, N. D¢
Knox Ch., Sy«
* Euphrasia &

* For first hal
Indian Penins

Sarawak & N

Crawford ....
Johnson, Dayy
Berkeley & W

Ayton & E. N¢
* Maxwell, Fe
Dundalk & Frs

* For six mont

N.Luther, Ross
Black’s Corner
Proton, M. S

Hawkesville, .

Eden Mills ..,
Second Ch., Ga

Port Dalliousie
Dunuville.....
Vittoria . .

(a) Port ('()Ihull
(a) Merritton ..
(«) Haynes Av.

*Fort Erie grou
Louth & Reynol
E. Ancaster & B

* Agreed in the |
vided the pe




d $2.50 per Sab.

d $150 per annum,

100 “
50 s

150 “

100

200 “

200 “
50 “

1 $2.50 per Sab.
3.00 “
2.00 “

1 $ 50 per annum+
200 “

| $200 per annum.

300 “
200 “
50 “
350 “
300 “
3.00 per Sab.
2.00 «
2.50 “

3.00 “«

3.00 “
2.00 “
3.00 “
2.00 “
3.00 o

nd Beggboro worked
e, Katrine, &c.

7

XIIL—OWEN SOUND.

SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS.
Kilsyth, N. Derby, &c....... .asked $

50 per annum, granted 850 per annum.

Knox Ch,, Sydenham...,.,.. « 100 “ “ 100 «
*Euphrasia & Holland ....,, « 100 “ ¢ 100

* For first half-year and at the racn

of $50 per annum for second half-year,

MISSION STATIONS.

Indian Peninsula, Lower field.

.asked $5.00 per Salb., granted $5.00 per Sab.

“ Upper - 3.00 ¢ 3.00 «

u Middle « ., « 1.00 “ “ 1.00  «
Sarawak & N. Keppel ..... vhae 4 3.00 « 3.00
Crawford «..ovvvevennenn., . ..No grant.

Johnson, Daywood & Caven .. .
Berkeley & Williamsford

XIV.—SAUGEEN.

SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS.
Ayton & E. Normanby.... ..asked 200 per annum, granted 82
* Maxwell, Feversham, &c.. « 50
Dundalk & Fraser Settlement 150

* For six months only,

00 perannum.
« 50 «

150

MISSION STATIONS.

N.Luther, Ross & Gordonville, asked $100 per annum, gr
Black’s Corners and Gandier. No grant.
Proton, M. S.... “

anted $100 per annum

XV,—GUELPH.

SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATION,

Hawkesville,......

«eovvvoasked $200 per annum, granted $200 per annum,

MISSION STATIONS.
SO0 MR + oo v s innvaves ) VO grant.
Second Ch., Garafraxa ...., «

XVIL.—HAMILTON.

SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS.

Port Dalhousie ..........,asked $175 per annum, granted $175 per annum.
Dunnville...... oo “ 150 “ “ 150 “

Vittoria......

. ve v “ 200 “ “ 150 “
(a) Port Colborne ......,,. « 200 “ « 200 “
(a) Merritton ......,,,.... « 200 “ ¢ 200 «
() Haynes Av. St. Catharines « 200 “ 200 “

MISSION STATIONS.
*Fort Erie group..........asked $3.00 per Sab., granted $3.00 per Sab.
Louth & Reynoldsville ..., « 3.00 “ “ 3.00 “
E. Ancaster & Barton......No grant.

* Agreed in the event of a settlement taking place to make a grant of $:
vided the people contribute $400 per annum,

300 per annum, pro«




"Y
i
|
i1
s i

e

e B8
l
i
! ‘
4 4
'
i
}'-
g

|
Trowbridge .,

8

XVIIL.—PARIS.
SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATION.

Mount Pleasant & Burford. .¢

MISSION STATION.
Old St. Andrews 1. Oxford. .asked $2.00 per Sab., granted $2.00 per Sab.
XVIII.—LONDON.
SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS.

* Wardsville & Newbury . . .asked 8100 per annum, granted $100 per annum,
Port Stanley . .ok 200

......... . 200 “
Hyde Park & Komoka...,. « 100 “ “ 100 “
t London East........... o H 300 “ “ 300 «
St. James Ch., London...., « 200 “ 200
BABRWRIY i i van et o S 100 declined.
* For six months «
t Grant made x months meanwhile, and the attentic n of Preshytery directed to the

fact that the contri
nicant,

s of the people are below the required minimum per commy-
peoj |

MISSION STATIONS.

Springfield.........., «+..asked $2.00 per Sab., granted $2.00 per Sab.
Lucan & Frasers.... .. vees 4 3,00 i “ 3.00 «
Port Burwell ............. « 3.00 “ declined.

XIX.—SARNIA.
SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS.

(@) * Point Edward ........asked $200 er annum, granted $150 per annum.
I

Mandaumin ..., . 200 G “ 150 “
W. Adelaide & \‘]\« ma « 100 «

* Or $2.00 per Sab. till settled

“ 50 “

MISSION STATIONS.
Corunna & Moorctown ..., .asked 8 $2.00 per Sab.,

granted $2.00 per Sab,
* Oilsprings & Oil City. y B

3.00 “ “ 3.00 “
* For ordained Missionary or Lic entiate,

XX.—CHATHAM.
SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS,
Leamington, &c...........asked 8200 per annum, granted $200 per annum,
Kilmarnock .... ..., “ 100 “ “ 100 «

MISSION STATIONS.
Buxton & Raleigh.........asked $3.00 per Sab., granted $:
Henderson ............. “ 2.00
SOMbYS .00

3.00 per Sab.
K 2.00 “

\(» grant.

XXIL—STRATFORD.
SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATION,
Wellesley o.ovvssivee ovese ntke 'd $ 60 per annum, granted $60 per annum,

MISSION STATION.

e eerees oo, .asked $3.00 per Sab., granted $1.00 per Sab.

ked $75 per annum, granted $75 per annum,

*Grand Bend. .
Bayfield & Beth:
(a) Exeter.... ..

* This grant mac
Goderich (Gaelic
Pine River

Langside ......

Fordwich & Gon

*Kinloss & Bervi

*Tms grant made
contrlbute at |

Sault Ste. Marie

Thunder Jay....
* Bruce Mines . ...
* Thessalon River

Manitoulin Island

t Manitowanin
Gore Bay..., .

t Little Curren
ORIOT L o' 50 v'anes
* These two fields g
t This grant made f
annum,—with 1
during the wint
headquarters, t}
sional service d;

¢ The claim of My, |
of Bruce, with i

The Presbytery of B
March next full

New Westminster, .




$75 per annum,

2.00 per Sab,

8100 per annum,

200 “
100 “
300 “
200 “

yvtery directed to the
inimam per commy-

.00 per Sab.
00 “

150 per annum,
150 “
50 “

.00 per Sab.
.00 “

200 per annum,
100 “

.00 per Sab.
.00 &«

"

560 per annum,

.00 per Sab.

9

XXII.—HURON.

SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS,
* Grand Bend.........
Bayfield & Bethany
(a) Exeter.........

* This grant made for

++..asked $200 per annum, granted
“ 100 “ “
o 200 “ “

supply while the ¢ nzregation is without settled

MISSION STATION.

Goderich (Gacelic).....,..,asked $3.00 per Sab.,, declined

XXIII.—-MAITLAND
SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS.

Pine River ... «+«..asked $100 per annum, granted |
Langside « 100 “ “

Fordwich & Gorrie, . ., . “ 100 “

XXIV.—BRUCE.

SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATION.
*Kinloss & Bervie

*Tiis grant made in the hope that the Presbytery w

ill endeavour to get
contrlbute at least $450 per annum.

MISSION STATIONS.
Sault Ste. Marie

«« .. asked $400 per

*stesecsresnsnsess. . NO grant.
* These two fields granted $5.00 per Sabba

th for
t This grant made for

an ordained Missionary,
annum,—with the understanding that the
during the winter to Gore Bay.
headquarters, the grant to be $
sional service during the winte
! The claim of Mr,
of Bruce

Missionary will give
In the event of the Missionary ma
300 per annum to such field,
r to Manitowaning,

B. Jones for services in the

» with instructions to report to the Committee in March,
The Presbytery of Bruce was instructed to

present to the Committee at
March next full statistics of al

I the mission fields within their bounds.

XXV.—BRITISH COLUMBIA.

New Westminster, .. .. tereeeeveaagranted $1200 per annum.

declined,

«eeeeeoiasked $150 per annum, granted $100 per

an ordained Missionary if workec
the people contributing at

the Mission

$100 per annum.

100 “
50 “
pastor.

=100 per annum.,
50 “

annum,

the congregation to

annum, granted $400 per annum.

Thunder Bay............. « 350 “ @ 350 “
* Bruce Mines .....,...... « 4.00 per Sab., 4,00 per Sab,
* Thessalon River, .., . ... . 2.00 “ #  2.00 “
Manitoulin Island :

f Manitowaning....... « 300 per annum, “ 300 per annum.

Gore Bay....., .o

t Little Current, &c. ... « 3.00 per Sab., “ 3.00 per Sab.
Salem

1 together,
least $400 per
occasional service
king Gore Bay his
ary giving occa-

winter of 1879 was referred to the Presbytery

their meeting in




; !
i3
i1 :ds
i
i

\
‘
‘i
'8
{ i 1}
|
p
\3
o b
181 5
H S'
: E
s §
I‘ t
{

R

CR—

?31
.1

10

XXVI.—-MANITOBA.

SUPPLEMENTED CONGREGATIONS,

Grant per annum
made by Committee

Amt, per annum
isked from Committee

* Emerson $400 $14\m
Little Britain and Selkirk .... 450 100 350
Mountain City...coovee cavass 450 100 .‘;n-m
(a) Gladstone ...oo oovveevees ::'.”,) .'f'_'“
(a) 1 Nelsonville covovooevens 2605 '_'._,u
High Blufl, 8C. coesceve envone :,.nn
(a) Springfield and Sunnyside. 550 30( 300
(a) Rapid City, &c..co0 vevves 150 100 400
* (Grant mac X1 only
t Or$ pe nnum for O ined Missionary
MISSION STATIONS
Amt, per annui Amt. per annun Grant per annum
I 1 y Fiel ked from Committee. made by Committee,
BRYDEID v i ss soninine shevin v $ 2300 $300
W. Lynne, &Cis seessecessnees 900 200 j‘y“'_'
|'~1>\l|;u BO: ssvins siisre sonnes 130 365 365
Meadow Lea & Poplar Heights ... 100 100
Morris, &Cooeoqoo covecssssnns 100 400 400
Big Bend, River View, &c..... ... 400 .;:m
BRSSO 065 s 456 20800 064 100 500 500
Archibald..... S T LI 304 400 :',uu
Millbrook. ...... GaBe e AE I 500 300 300
Stonewall, Grassmere, &c..... 025 100 400
Big Plain, Hope ) 300 ;—‘,lm
SLTE10, ®O, cvevvs v0esoe . 500 500
Edmonton ..o coevesscoscone 300 600 600
PYIn0e AIDSIL coocoveer svunss 900 900
Beautiful Plains ............. 400 400 400
DO TUEY 0009 s iosionns 250 150 150
Grand Valley ...oeneees ous oo 400 400 400
R N sesves 400 400
BOSE LBED s s2h 0 543004 sesese 400 400
Bouth Oak BIVEr iceeee sevnee 500 500
Turtio Mountiin.soer seeavires 500 500
BRAE BOYRREE o555 ans sovnns vuva 100 100
BUILEOIE, O ¢ 6.6 u0s saaans s dne 500 500
Cypress Riv 1 500 500

All the above grants are for «

rdained Missionaries except those of the Meadow Lea and

Dominion City fields which are for supply by Students or Catechists

The Conven
ordained by the
field of labor in A

Communicati
Missionary at Pri
new churches are ;

[t was agree
Committee, their c

should from this ti

The Convene
of Manitoba, and ¢
aries, amounting i
agreed to throw off
was to be collecte
the Convener recom
received and its rec

Mr. Robertsor
of the special grant
newer fields in the
standing that a comj
at their next half-ye:

There was pres
€xpenses incurred in
& The Committe
Placed before them a
judgment of the Pre




rant per annum
de by Committee.

$400
350
400
250
250
250
300
400

rant per annum
de by Committee,
$300
200
365
100
400
400
500
400
300
400
300
500
600
900
400
150
400
400
400
500
500
100
500
500

\leadow Lea and

11

MANITOBA PR ESBYTERY.

EDMONTON,

The Convener reported that Mr. A. B. Baird, M.A., had been
ordained by the Presbytery of Stratford and h
field of labor in August,

ad proceeded to his

PRINCE ALBERT,

Communications were laid on the table from Rev. ], Sieveright,
Missionary at Prince Albert, with report as to his field in which two
new churches are now being erected.

It was agreed to notify the people th
Committee, their contributions towards the su

should from this time be largely increased,

at in the opinion of the
pport of the Missionary

ARREARS TO MISSIONARIES,

The Convener reported that he had met with the Presbytery
of Manitoba, and considered the matter of arrears due to the Mission-
aries, amounting in all to $1789.67.

The Missionaries severally
agreed to throw off amounts aggregating $568, the sum of $721.67
was to be collected in Manitoba, leaving a balance of $500, which
the Convener recommended the Committee to pay. The report was
received and its recommendation adopted,

SPECIAL GRANT oF $1000,

Mr. Robertson presented an interim report of the expenditure
of the special grant of $1000 made in March last, for the supply of
newer fields in the Presbytery. It was received, with the under.
standing that a complete statement will be laid before the Committee
at their next half-yearly meeting,

REV. G. RoD] JICK.,

There was presented a claim of $300 by Mr. G. Roddick for
expenses incurred in connection with mission work in Grand Valley,
&c. The Committee declined to consider the claim till they have
Placed before them a detailed statement of the expenses, with the
judgment of the Presbytery thereupon,




e

|

12

REV. DR. COLLINS.

There were laid on the table and read letters from ‘I)r'. Collins
asking $260 for expenses incurred in connection .“”h mission \\'n].'k
in Dundas, &c. The Committee declined to ('HHSHI‘QI" the claim till
they have presented to them a detailed statement of the expenses,
\\'iliu the judgment of the Presbytery thereupon.

TRAVELLING EXPENSES OF MISSIONARIES,

It was agreed to grant for travelling expenses m'thc field the
sum of $50 to all unmarried Missionaries irmfl Ontario or Quebec
hereafter appointed by the Committee to j\[.ilnl‘n‘]’:i. ‘

In the case of married men the travelling expenses to be fixed

‘V "Y.
ne par-
I

' [ their appoi nt and t » determined Dby t
at the time of their appointment and to be determined Db
ticular circumstances of each case.

IRAVELLING EXPENSES OF SUPERINTENDENT,

It was agreed to pay Mr. Robertson the sum of $200 at present,
p " 2% " Bay
on account of his travelling expenses in the field.
APPOINTMENT OF MISSIONARIES.

Rev. A. Rowat of West Winchester, Ont., was ;1ppu1mgt1 to
Manitoba. in accordance with the regulations of last Assembly, for a
term of three years, and the sum of $200 allowed for travelling ex-
penses to the field.

Messrs. J. C. Tibb, J. .
also appointed to Manitoba, and the Committee agreed to sanction

Farquharson and D. McCannell were

the appointment by the Presbytery of the Rev. Mr. Ferris and Dr.
Collins, both of whom are at present within the bounds of that Pres-

bytery.

RULES FOR THE GUIDANCE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF MISSIONS.
The Committee considered a series of regulations for the guid-
ance of the Superintendent of Missions in Manitoba and the North
West Territory, as adopted by the Presbytery of Manitoba, and after
7 " 1 ’e o
amendment adopted the same as follows :

(1) His duties shall include the oversight and visitation of all
the mission stations and supplemented congregations within the

aforesaid territory ; the organization of new stations and the adjust-
ing of the amounts to be paid by the diffcrent stations and congre-
gations for the support of ordinances, and the amounts to be asked

from the Home Mi

and furtherance
Manitoba and the

he shall consult
such other Presby
also submit to th

March and October
including the adap
to them, and the fi
ted congregations

of the missionarie
Committee an am
containing comple
herents in each m
also the additions n
for the support of «
the year, and the e:
period, with any otl
be deemed importar
know. (4) All Ho
tendent of Missions
and he shall be e
ments of said gran:
congregations have
where statistics ha
shall be made to th
draft shall in any ca
until he has sent to
a detailed quarterly
and congregation, :
for said amount upo
time the missionar
directly through tl
(8) The Superinten
year as directed by
provinces, with a
liberality of the Ch
North-West. (9) T
expenses every six
before being paid by

It was agreed to tran:
by the Committee to the
General Assembly for its a




ollins
\\'()rk
m till

enses,

d the

uebec

fixed

¢ par-

esent,

ed to
for a

were
ction
L Di;

Pres-

1ONS,

guid-
[orth-
after

of all
in the
djust«
ngre=

asked

13

Manitoba and the North-West.

from the Home Mission Committee : and in ge
and furtherance of the entire mission work of our

neral the supervision
Church in

(2) In the prosecution of his work

he shall consult with and report to the Presbytery of-Manitoba or
such other Presbyteries as may be hereafter erected. He shall

also submit to the meetings of the I

March and October, a detailed statement of the prog
including the adaptability of the mission:

to them, and the fulfillment on the
ted congregations of the engagements
of the missionaries. (3) He shall tra

Committee an annual report for presentation to the Asse
containing complete statistics of the membership, f
herents in each mission station and supplemented cong

also the additions made during the year,

for the support of ordinances and for the Home Mission fund

the year, and the extent of new

lome Mission Committee, in
ress of the work
wries to the fields assigned

part of stations and supplemen-

entered into for the support
nsmit to the Home Mission
mbly,
families and ad-
regation ;
the amount of contributions

during

territory occupied during the same

period, with any other information and reccommendations that may

be deemed important for the Committee and the General
know. (4) All Home Mission grants shall be paid by the

tendent of Missions to the stations and

Assembly to
Superin-

supplemented congregations,

and he shall be empowered, should he see cause to withold pay-

ments of said grants in cases where the st

congregations have not fulfilled their

where statistics have not been regularly furnished
shall be made to the stations and congreg
draft shall in any case be drawn by the Supe
until he has sent to the Convener of the

a detailed quarterly statement of the
and congregation, and until . has rec

for said amount upon the Treasurer of the Church

time the missionary at Prince Albert
directly through the Convener of the

(8) The Superintendent of Missions shall spend
year as directed by,the Home Mission Committee,
provinces, with a view to enlist the sympathies and

liberality of the Church in the mission
North-West.

ations and supplemented
monetary engagements, or
(5) Payments
gations quarterly. (6) No
rintendent of Missions
Home Mission Committee

amounts due to each station

reived his sanction to draw
(7) In the mean-
shall receive his payments
Home Mission Committee.

in the other
evoke the
work of Manitoba and the

(9) The Superintendent shall report his travelling

expenses every six months to the Presbytery, to be passed by it
before being paid by the Home Mission Committee,

It was agreed to transmit a copy of the

by the Committee to the Presbytery of M;:

General Assembly for its approval.,

regulations as amended
wmitoba and also to the

a portion of each ”
\
|

i

. &




e

R e s R

o AT

14

APPOINTMENT OF MISSIONARIES.

The list of Missionaries available for work during the ensuing
six months was made up and appointments made to Presbyteries as
follows :—-

QUEEND ¢ s 5000 s00 40 «...Messrs. T. Fenwick and J. R. Kean.

MONTRBAL s 00004 vovoos Messrs. Jas. Stewart, T. Bouchard and J. Jones.
LANARK AND RENFREW . .Mr. M. Turnbull.

PETERBOROUGH ...uvu.. Mr. R. Stevenson.

LINDBAY s0cecevocososs Mr. W. Whyte.

BARRIE...... ovvoo ... Messrs. R. W. Kennedy, J. K. Henry, R. McIntyre, C.

B. Hemming, S. Armstrong, H. Knox, L. Hen-
derson, and T. E. Inglis.

OWEN BOUKDesoe ceoses Messrs. J. Cormack and W. Graham.

BAUGERR . scocos snvese Mr. John McKay.

HAMILTON «.ovvvensnans Messrs. J. R. Simpson, E. R. Hutt & W. Cruikshank,
T R Mr. Andrew Hudson.

LONDON ¢ococoss sosons Mr. Andrew Glendinning.

BABMIA s 50 sosevsseses Mr. J. McKutcheon.

CHATHAM . .vvvvves ... Messrs. Robertson and J. Cairns.

T R Messrs. J. Ferguson, H. McKay and B. Jones.

STATE OF THE FUND.

The state of the fund at this date was reported as follows :

Roosipns from Lab ey L0 OM0. oo 5o snvsie nsiinessis esibaiss i $2,393.05
BEDONAIUTO VO - QBALO ..o 510 05 ¢i0naninesnassssessinsssnses . $7,481.21
Claims passed at this meeting to Presbyteries in Ontario

RN AIEIES o < ivive vovinn saneas sEEEE0 SE R P 10,186.09

Arrears to Presbytery of Manitoba, salary and travelling
expenses of Superintendent of Missions and other

disbursements, to date, BAY .coooveevvrerrncncecvens 1,500.00
19,167.30
Indebtedness of Fund at date............ $16,774.25

The total expenditure for the current eclesiastical year was
estimated at $40.000.

Mr. Tolmie
Sault Ste. Marie
The congregation
last year but pron
was received, and
attend to the proj
Marie and also to
—to report to the

It was agreec
Cockburn Island
sary.

g (

Messrs. Farri
to procure at as e:
the recent census
the Dominion for

The Treasur
offered to contribu
next to aid in supj
Muskoka or Hast
sub-Committee,

The following

matters requiring a
(Convener), Messr

The expenses

The committe
October, and the n

ROBT. H. WAR]
Secretary.




the ensuing
sbyteries as

McIntyre, C.
nox, L. Hen-

Cruikshank,

lows :
.. $2,393.05
21

)9

19,167.30

.$16,774.25

year was

15
MISCELLANEOQUS.

SAULT STE. MARIE,

Mr. Tolmie reported that he and Mr. J. Straith had visited
Sault Ste. Marie lately by instructions of the Presbytery of Bruce.
The congregation had only paid $215 towards the Missionary’s salary
last year but promise to pay in future $300 per annum, The report
was received, and it was agreed to ask the Presbytery of Bruce to
attend to the proper securing of the Church property at Sault Ste,
Marie and also to the adjusting of the accounts of the Congregation,
—to report to the Committee in March next.

COCKBURN ISLAND,

It was agreed to ask the Presbytery of Owen Sound to explore
Cockburn Island with a view to working the field, if deemed neces-
sary.

COMMITTEE ON CENSUS RETURNS.

Messrs. Farries and R. Campbell were appointed a Committee
to procure at as early a date as possible detailed information, from
the recent census returns, of the population of the newer territory of
the Dominion for the guidance of the Committee in their work.

A GENEROUS OFFER,

The Treasurer reported that a member of the Church had
offered to contribute $500 per annum for five years from 1st January
next to aid in supporting an ordained Missionary in the Nipissing or
Muskoka or Hastings districts. The matter was remitted to the
sub-Committee.

EXECUTIVE SUB-COMMITTEE,

The following is the executive sub-committee to attend to all
matters requiring action before next regular meeting ; Dr. Cochrane,
(Convener), Messrs. Laing, Macdonnell, King, Warden and Taylor.

EXPENSES PAID.
The expenses of members of committee were noted and paid.
CLOSE,
The committee adjourned at five o’clock p.m. on Thursday, 13th

October, and the meeting was closed with the benediction.

ROBT. H. WARDEN, WM. COCHRANE, D.D.,

Secretary. Conuvener,

i e e e — L B e




